N

CONVEYING SYSTEMS

INSTALLATION AND

SERVICE MANUAL

P O Box 148, 2397 Hwy. 23
Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577-0148
U.S.A.

Tel: 1-641-673-8451 Fax: 1-641-673-7419
U.S. Toll Free: 1-800-247-3344

Email: info@cablevey.com

Visit our Website www.cableveyag.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ction Page No

AITANTY. ...t e ettt e e et e et e et e et e e et e e e et e e ese et e et eneeaeeteeeenneaeaeens 2
Length, Capabilities and Material Recommendations...............ccccvvveee.... 3
V-Belt TENSION. ..o 3
Cable Speed - Belt and Pulley Recommendations.............cccoccveveennneen. 3
Installation GUIE..........uuviiiiiee e 4-6
Large Drive UNit............eeieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e e e ee e 7-10
[ [0] o] o L=\, o) (o] 2= 1 11-13
Proximity RECYCIEr ... 14-15
Control Hopper/Auger Cap and Hopper/Auger Cap Assembly................. 16-17
(O] 4 3 =Y 3RO 18
Cable, Cable Cutter and Cable Connector Kit.........covveeeeeeeieiieiieieeaenn. 19
Cable CONNECION......cciii i e e e e e e 20-21
ACCUDIAl DIOPS ..t e 22-23
CoNtrol PAnEIS. .........cvveiiiiiee e 24-33
TrIPPING SYSIEMS ... e 34-40
Troubleshooting.........ooo o, 41-44

WARRANTY

INTRACO, INC. warrants its CABLEVEY Feed Conveying System components, when installed within its recommended
limitations, to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for which intended, for a period of
one year from date of purchase.

Any parts, which are proven defective, and the company’s inspection and examination shall disclose to have been thus
defective will be replaced or repaired free of charge, f.0.b. Oskaloosa, lowa. Any defective part must be returned to INTRACO
prepaid for examination and inspection. INTRACO'’s responsibility covers cost of replacement parts only and does not include
repair or replacement caused by misuse, abuse or normal wear and tear.

No claim of any kind, whether as to goods delivered or for non-delivery of goods shall be greater in amount than the
purchase price of the goods in respect of which such damages are claimed; and failure to give notice of claim within (30) days
from date of delivery or the date fixed for delivery, as the case may be, shall constitute a waiver by Buyer of all claims in respect
of such goods. The remedy hereby provided shall be the exclusive and sole reedy of the Buyer and any right of the Buyer to
consequential and incidental damages is excluded.

INTRACO, INC. will use all reasonable means to deliver the property sold hereunder within the terms and the time
specified, but will not be liable for any loss, damage, detention or delay caused by accident, strike, walkout, fire, explosion,
theft, lightning, windstorm, earthquake, flood, riot, civil commotion, malicious mischief, act of God or any other cause beyond its
reasonable control, whether or not the same is herein specified and in any event, INTRACO, INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGE ARISING FROM ANY DELAY.

This guarantee is made expressly in place of all other guarantees or warranties, expressed or implied, with respect to
quality, merchantability of fithess for a particular purpose.



MAXIMUM RECOMMENDATIONS

Figures are given based on 40 pounds per cubic foot (641
kgs/cu meter) material and cable speed of 82 feet (25m)
per minute.

Maximum recommendations vary with the configuration
of the system, cable speed, and the material being trans-
ported. As noted below, the number of corners influences
the maximum recommended length of the system. In most
cases, the lower the bulk density of the material, the farther
it can be moved.

Maximum length suggestions @ 82 ft. per minute
with Large Drive Unit (1 HP):

The CABLEVEY system will handle a variety of materials.
Limitations of the system in transporting materials depend upon
many factors, such as moisture content, friction qualities and
size. Examples of these are cohesive materials such as molasses,
large particles such as sow cubes, or high friction materials such
as sand. Any material about which there is a question should be
sent to us in an adequate amount for testing. MSDS sheets must
be provided for materials to be tested.

DO NOT EXPERIMENT ON YOUR OWN. YOU MAY
DAMAGE THE EQUIPMENT!

PROPER V-BELT TENSION

Push on belt between the sheaves. The force re-
ired flect the belt 1/8th inch

(s]#(l)rueld ‘i?eq)eetgvceen% (?.81kg aiggl 8(?bnsl.]18.62kg).

A new belt should be tensioned to require near 8

Ibs. (3.62kg), force for 1/8th inch (3mm) deflection.

A 4 1b. (1.81kg) force is adequate for a belt that has

operated over 50 hours.

OVERTENSIONING CAN CAUSE GEAR
REDUCER BEARING DAMAGE.

CABLE SPEED

Ground (mash) Maximum Pellets
1% (38) System Up to 900’ (275m) 8 Corners Maximum
Up to 800’ (245m) 12 Corners Up to 900’ (275m) 4 Corners
Up to 600’ (185m) 14 Corners Up to 800° (245m) 8 Corners
Up to 600’ (185m) 12 Corners
2” (50) System  Up to 900’ (275m) 4 Corners
Up to 800’ (245m) 10 Corners Up to 900’ (275m) 4 Corners
Up to 500° (150m) 12 Corners Up to 800° (245m) 8 Corners
Up to 300’ (90m) 14 Corners Up to 500° (150m) 10 Corners
Up to 300’ (90m) 12 Corners
No circuit should exceed maximum lengths as shown above.
All lengths are based on total circuit lengths.
We recommend that all applications (excluding poultry) should use the 2” (50) System.
All inclines and declines in heights should be 45° or less.
1 % (38) System rated at 20 pounds per minute at 40 pounds per cubic foot.
2” (50) System rated at 35 pounds per minute at 40 pounds per cubic foot.
Air Trippers can open maximum 200 drops. Hand Trippers can open maximum 100 drops.
MATERIAL RECOMMENDATIONS CAPACITIES

The capacity of a CABLEVEY system varies with the speed of
the cable and the density of the material being transported.
Figures given are based on 40 pounds per cubic foot (641 kgs/cu
meter) material and cable speed of 82 feet (25m) per minute.

1200 pounds (540kg) per hour
2100 pounds (950kg) per hour

1357 (38) System
2”7 (50) System

With certain materials, it may be necessary to use a lower cable
speed to reduce carryover of material past the intended drop. The
cable speed is altered by changing the ratio of the belt drive on the
drive unit. The capacity will vary with type and moisture content
of materials being transported.

CABLE SPEED

BASED ON 1 HP 60 Hz MOTOR SPEED OF 1725 R.P.M.

MOTOR PULLEY BELT

Ft/Min Mt/Min
63 19.2 01291C (AK27) 01259 (41.280)
69 21 01292C (AK30) 01259 (41.280)
82 25 01293C (AK34) 01259 (41.280)
88 26.8 01294C (AK39) 01260 (41.290)
101 30.8 01295C (AK44) 01260 (41.290)



THE NEW CABLEVEY FEEDING AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS

CABLEVEY is the registered trademark of a feeding and conveying system produced and marketed by INTRACO, INC. of
Oskaloosa, lowa U.S.A.

The NEW CABLEVEY system uses a simple principle. Material is moved through a tube with an aircraft cable that has
plastic discs molded to the cable at regular intervals. The cable moves at high speed in a continuous circuit carrying the
material with it at the same speed, this reduces the grinding action and separation.

The flexibility of the cable enables it to be installed in almost any configuration, with the use of corner assemblies having an
idler to reduce friction, wear and pull requirements.

The material is introduced into the system by means of a hopper which helps keep the material flowing.
The cable is pulled through the circuit by a drive unit having an automatic cable tensioning device.

The material can be discharged from the circuit at any desired location by placing a hole in the bottom of the tube. Any of
a variety of styles of drops can be installed on the tube under the hole -- the style used will depend on the function to be
performed. The drop styles and functions are described later in this manual.

NOTE: All electrical connections are to be made by a qualified electrician, in compliance with all local,
state and national codes.

Revised 4/14/00
DESIGNING and INSTALLING OF A CABLEVEY SYSTEM

INSTALLATION AND PREPLANNING:
A well-designed and properly installed system will help insure quality and long life of the CABLEVEY feeding system.

1. Conference with customer before installation. Visually inspect the CABLEVEY installation site, gathering the following
information:

a) Identify any obstructions.

b) Check for hanger supports, advise if necessary to recess ceilings.

c) Determine height at which tubing will be installed.

d) Location of bulk bin and/or feed container source or fill auger system.

e) Determine direction of feed flow.

f) Select Drive Unit location -- Preferably install on return line after last drop -- and allow for adequate support of the Drive
Unit.

2. Sketch proposed system. Several rough sketches will help establish the best system layout. If not using fill auger, set the bulk
tank at different locations and rotate the hopper 90 degrees at each of these locations. Keep the incoming feed line angle as
gradual as possible (maximum 45 degrees). The number of corners should be kept to a minimum to increase the cable life.

Consider weather protection, serviceability, electrical hookup and recycling of feed in locating the Drive Unit. Place Drive
Unit directly after the last drop, if possible.

INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM:
1. Lay out open tubing end-to-end in aisles or over pens. Locate and punch at desired locations. Note location of holes for

AccuDial drops are different than for volumetric drops. Support tube on both ends to prevent burred and jagged edges
surrounding the hole from catching cable. File all tubes -- make sure there are no burrs or rough edges.

2. Hang the tubing:
a) Locate the cup hooks for attaching the tube hangers -- every 8’ for all systems.
b) Support tubing close to either side of the tube joint and each corner to keep lines level.
c) Level the tubing.
d) Open tube feed lines, from hopper into building, should not exceed 45 degrees from horizontal.

4



Install 90 Degree Corners and Connect System. Place supports close to either side of Corner so Corner does not sag.

Large Drive Unit - Installation Instructions:

2

h)
i)

Determine Location: This drive Unit can be located almost anywhere in the circuit, but if possible, it should be
located inside the building on the return line of the system. Consider ease of service when locating it, remembering
that the cable travels from left to right and the sprocket turns counterclockwise.

Install Port: Mount port to outlet on right end of drive frame. Install breather in Gear Reducer by replacing top plug.
Mount Drive Unit: Unit can be suspended from chains by using eyebolts attached to mounting angle.

Install Motor: Attach motor to motor base and secure pulley to motor shaft. Thread adjusting bolt through motor base
and into nut. Attach this assembly to Drive unit with pivot rod and cotter pins.

Install Belt: Align belt by moving motor pulley. Check pulleys, make sure they are tight. Adjust belt tension by
moving the adjusting bolt.

Install Belt Guard: Position belt guard in place between the guard clip and the drive unit frame. Snap into place,
insert two #10 X 3/8” sheet metal screws into belt guard through drive unit frame.

Electrical Connection: Have qualified electrician wire power supply to drive safety switch and motor. Check
direction of motor, sprocket must turn counterclockwise.

Attach Cover: Slip cover into place behind spring-covers.

Provide good, secure support for unit - either suspend from ceiling or place on floor or drive unit stand.

Proximity Recycler Feed Sensor: Never install on return side of drive unit

Installation of Hopper:

a) Determine the direction in which the feed cable will be traveling.

b) Position hopper so the cable enters the hopper into the recycler unit and exits the hopper through the restrictor port
under the motor. Make sure the feed line going through hopper is level and the holddowns are on each side of the
hopper.

c) The slide gate under the hopper must be opened to let feed flow out. Open slowly until feed tube is 2/3 to 3/4 full.

d) VERY IMPORTANT: The ports and the trough bottom MUST line up evenly so they will not cause the cable to catch
or slip.

e) Run feed in the CABLEVEY system. Watch feed level in the tube and the rotor on the hopper. When the tube comes
back at 2/3 to 3/4 full, the recycler switch should shut the hopper rotor off. If it does not shut off, switch adjustment
may need to be reset, to do this turn thumbscrew % turn down or till hopper rotor stops. When rotor stops turn screw
up till rotor starts to turn, then screw % turn more and stop.

Install Cable:

a) Block Idler Wheel on tension take-up assembly in Large Drive unit forward a few inches with a short piece of open
tube.

b) Feed cable under Idler Wheel and push around system with 01602hw cable pushing tool. Lift micro switch in the
recycle unit to allow cable to pass through hopper. Stay near the front end of cable while pushing, DO NOT force or
kink cable.

c) Prestretch cable using 01604HW cable lock tool.

d) Connect cable, using C38208 cable connector kit, 01275 cable cutters and instructions on Page 20-21 of Installation
and Service Manual.

e) Adjust Cable Tension: After cable has been installed, turn the drive unit by hand with the “V” belt, observing the disc

leaving the tube just before it enters the sprocket. The disc should be approximately 1/16” off the tube bottom. If it
contacts the tube bottom it can “snap” off the end of the tube, causing wear and excessive drag. If it is too high, feed
can accumulate on the tube bottom. If adjustment is required, slightly loosen the bolts holding the mount bracket to
the frame, adjust as necessary and retighten.

Install Drops:

a)

Mount the drops in proper position over holes.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

b) Be sure drops and closure mechanisms are oriented on the tube in the proper direction with feed flow.
* AccuDial Drops: See Diagram for punching holes 1 1/2” off center. Snap drop in place. Fasten to tube with cover.

Positive Close Installation

a) Start channel 12” from wall opposite end of building away from the tripper -- attach all drop door wires to the channel.
If holes do not line up with wires on doors, move forward (toward tripper) to the next closest hole.

b) Attach flared end of channel to narrow end of next piece of channel. If attachment comes up on wire for door, shorten
the narrow end of channel enough to get the attachment before the wire on the door.

c) Continue to attach wires from drop doors until line is complete to the end of the row.

d) Spring at end of channel should not have tension on it until drop doors begin to open. After the spring is attached, cut
channel at proper length and attach.

e) If drops are more than 4’ apart, install channel support J-Brackets.

Tripping System Installation

a) Mount Air Trip Cylinder in proper location on the open tube. Cylinder must pull on the channel to open drop doors.
Tube Mount Tripper will bolt directly to open tube over tube cover. Support frame with “S” hooks & chains. Bolt rod
to channel with cylinder rod extended.

b) Hand Trip: Handle to be mounted to the wall and cabled to the channel through pulleys.

Connect Power
Control Panels are available for most applications. Wiring diagrams are available for systems not using control panels. Have
qualified electrician connect power in compliance with all Local, State and National Codes.

New CABLEVEY Conveying Panel and Dispensing Panel.

Observe System in Operation

a) Operate system to check performance.
b) Introduce feed into system and adjust feed flow to proper level by viewing feed flow through Inspection Section.
c) Set Recycle Unit.

Cleanup - Installation crew is to leave installation site free of all boxes, packing materials, etc. brought by the installer.

Review CABLEVEY Feeding System operating procedure with the customer or his representative. Include these items:

a) How to connect the cable.

b) Cable Connectors’ position on sprocket.

c) Review maintenance schedule.

d) Adjusting recycle switch.

e) Scan the Installation and Service Manual, identifying sections relevant to customer’s CABLEVEY system.
f) Help the customer complete his CABLEVEY information card to be mailed to the factory.



EXPLANATION OF FUNCTION - LARGE DRIVE UNIT

The drive unit is the mechanism
which pulls the cable through the
system. The cable is pulled through
the drive unit by a sprocket driven by
a one horsepower electric motor and
gear reducer.

The cable enters the left end of the
drive unit, travels around the sprocket
and is picked up by two idler wheels,
which guide it to the outlet on the right
end of the drive unit. The outgoing
cable travels under the incoming cable,
allowing material brought into the drive
unit to drop onto the outgoing cable
and be carried out returning it to the
system.

One of the two idler wheels is
spring-loaded to act as an automatic
tensioning device, removing slack
from the cable. If the slack becomes
excessive, or if the tension becomes
too high, a Drive Unit Safety (Roller)
Switch will shut off the drive unit.

LARGE DRIVE UNIT - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
(lllustration and Parts Identification Numbers on following pages)
1. DETERMINE LOCATION: This Drive Unit can be located almost anywhere in the circuit, but if possible, it should be located

inside the building on the return line of the system. Consider ease of service when locating it, remembering that the cable travels
from left to right and the sprocket turns counterclockwise.

2. INSTALL PORT: Mount port (Item 28) to outlet on right end of drive frame. Install breather in Gear Reducer by replacing top plug.
3. MOUNT DRIVE UNIT: Unit can be suspended from chains by using eyebolts attached to mounting angle (ltem 22).
4, INSTALL MOTOR: Attach motor to motor base (Item 19) and secure pulley to motor shaft. Thread adjusting bolt (ltem 49) through

motor base and into nut (Item 39). Attach this assembly to Drive Unit with pivot rod (Item 20) and cotter pins (included in bag kit). (See
Figure A)

5. INSTALL BELT: Align belt by moving motor pulley. Check pulleys, make sure they are tight. Adjust belt tension (see page 4 for
proper tension) by moving the adjusting bolt (Item 49).

6. INSTALL BELT GUARD: Position belt guard (Item 12) in place between the guard clip (Item 13) and the drive unit frame. Snap into
place, insert two #10 X 3/8” sheet metal screws (provided in bag kit) into belt guard through drive unit frame.

7. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION: Have qualified electrician wire power supply to Drive Unit Safety Switch (Roller) (Iltem 57) and
motor. Check direction of motor, sprocket must turn counterclockwise.

8. ATTACH COVER: Slip cover (Item 9) into place behind spring-covers (ltem 21).

SPECIAL NOTE: ADJUST CABLE TENSION

After cable has been installed, turn the drive unit by hand with
the “V” belt, observing the disc leaving the tube just before it
enters the sprocket. The disc should be approximately 1/16”
off the tube bottom. If it contacts the tube bottom it can “snap”
off the end of the tube, causing wear and excessive drag.

If it is too high, feed can accumulate on the tube bottom. If
adjustment is required, slightly loosen the bolts holding the
mount bracket (Item 23) to the frame, adjust as necessary
and retighten.




Drive Units

C50100T 2” (“50” SYSTEM) 1HP With PLASTIC COVER
C50100TM 27 (*50” SYSTEM) 1HP With METAL COVER
C50100TMK 27 (“50” SYSTEM) 1HP With METAL COVER & LIGHT KIT




DRIVE UNITS- PARTS IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM ;I(\)RT DESCRIPTION QTY

1 100001P | DRIVE FRAME 1 32 01004 5/16 LOCKWASHER 8
2 100002P | CLEAN OUT COVER 1 33 01006 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
3 100005 WASHER, ADAPTOR 1 34 |[*01007 |1/2" FLAT WASHER 1
4 100006 NUT, ADAPTOR 1 35 [01011S |1/4-20 HEX NUT S.S. 37
5 *100007 | AXLE, IDLER 2 36 01013 3/32 X 1 COTTER KEY 2
6 *100015 | GUIDE ROD 2 37 101018 1/4 LOCKWASHER 25
7 *100017A | IDLER WHEEL 2 38 01019 1/2-13 HEX NUT 4
8 100019 MOUNTING BLOCK 2 39 101020 3/8-16 HEX NUT 3
9 100023 CLEAR COVER 1 40 [*01021 |1/2" SAE WASHER 3
9 100023MP | METAL COVER 1 41 101023 1/4" SAE WASHER 6
10 | 100026 SPROCKET 1 42 101024 1/4-20 WING NUT 2
11 |100027P [ MOTOR MOUNT 1 43 101025 SHEAR PIN 1
12 | 100035 BELT GUARD 1 44 [ *01026L | 1/2-13 X 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 1
13 |100036 GUARD CLIP 1 45 101027 1/2 LOCKWASHER 4
14 |100003 FOAM SEAL 1 46 [01028S |[1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP SCR SS 11
15 | 100004 SPROCKET ADAPTOR 1 47 101033 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 8
16 | 100050 GEAR REDUCER 1 48 01034 3/8 LOCKWASHER 10
17 |100051P [LOWER MT GEARBOX 1 49 101035 TENSION BOLT FB-3348 1
18 |100052P [UPPER MT GEARBOX 1 50 |01037S |1/4-20X 1/2 HEX HEAD SCREW 12
19 |100021P [MOTOR BASE 1 51 01038 LEVELER 1/2-13 X 2-1/2 1
20 100022 PIVOT ROD 1 52 [01039 1/4-20X 1 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT 1
21 | 100069 SPRING COVER 2 53 |[01044 #6-32 X01 1/2 RD HD SCREW 2
22 1100070 MOUNTING ANGLE 2 54 [01049 #6-32 HEX NUT 2
23 100108 MT BRKT TUBE SUPPORT 1 55 |[01086 3/8 SAE GAUGE WASHER 2
24 | *100111P | BAFI IDLER BRACKET 1 56 (01094 #8 LOCKWASHER 6
25 |*100112 | DRIVE SPRING 2 57 |[01101R | ROLLER SWITCH FOR DRIVE 1
26 |*100113P |[IDLER/SHUT OFF FRAME 1 58 (01142 2" CONDUIT HANGER 1
27 |*100114 | DRIVE STOP SLEEVE 1 59 (01112 3/16 SQ. KEY X 1” 1
28 |100502P |[2” DRIVE PORT 1 60 [01297C | SHEAVE AK46-3/4 1
29 01001 5/16 FLAT WASHER 12 61 01029 LEG LEVELER SCREW 2
30 |01002 HEX HEAD SCREW 8 62 100016 | BEARING SMALL 4
31 | 01003 HEX NUT, YELLOW 8

* Included in CABLEVEY Tension Take Up Assembly Rework Kit (Item No. 100107)




DRIVE UNITS- TROUBLE SHOOTING

Unit will not start:

Check Electrical Supply

Reset Drive Unit Roller Switch (Item 57)
Check Control Switch

Check Motor Reset

Unit tries to start but can’t:

System overloaded and tension incorrect
Motor defective

Gear Reducer defective (Item 16)
Reset Drive Unit Roller Switch (Item 57)
Motor Runs, Sprocket does not turn:
Check Belt

Check Shear Pin (Item 43)

Sprocket Loose (ltem 10)

Gear Reducer defective (Item 16)

Unit Shuts off:

System overfull

Cable tension incorrect

Foreign object in hopper

Foreign object in corner

Foreign object in drop opening

Cable broken

Control device malfunction

5.

Cable comes off sprocket:

Check cable connector positioning

Sprocket worn - flip sprocket over or replace (Item 10)

Broken buttons

System doesn’t shut off from excess slack

Feed build up behind tensioner

Unit runs Jerkily:

Foreign object in corner

Obstruction in system

Tubing not straight

Circuit too long

Misaligned Corner

Feed build up in drive unit

Burrs on end of tube or tube not filed

Idler (Item 7) in wrong bracket (Item 26) Hole.
Top Hole for 2” System (1 1/2” disc)
Middle Hole for 2” System ( 1 1/4” disc)
Bottom Hole for 1 1/2” System (1” Disc)

Worn Idlers:

Cable too short

Cable threaded over top stationary idler, should be

threaded under it.

NOTE: Disconnect power before Servicing. Keep cover in place when unit is operating. Keep hands and loose
clothing away from moving parts. Be sure belt guard is in place before operating unit.

10



MOTORIZED HOPPER WITH PROXIMITY
RECYCLER FEED SENSOR

|",] ..’

e

"| FOHNDLEE

.

Direction of Cable Travel

INSTALLATION

1st Determine the direction in which the feed cable will be traveling.

2nd  Position hopper so the cable enters the hopper into the recycler switch and exits
the hopper through the restrictor port under the motor (see photo above).
Make sure the feed line going through hopper is level and the holddowns are on
each side of the hopper.

NOTE: The slide gate under the hopper must be opened to let
feed flow out. Open slowly until feed tube is 2/3 to 3/4 full.

CABLE TRAVEL

CAUTION - Never operate system
with space between discs more than
2/3 to 3/4 full

VERY IMPORTANT: The ports and the trough bottom MUST line up evenly so they
will not cause the cable to catch or slip.

Run feed in the CABLEVEY system. Watch feed level in the tube and the rotor

on the hopper. When the tube comes back at 2/3 to 3/4 full, the recycler switch

should shut the hopper rotor off. If it does not shut off or if it shuts off too soon the sensitivity of the
proximity recycler may need to be adjusted (see Proximity Recycler for these instructions).

**** Hopper Auger Control Cap Included in photograph ****

11



12



MOTORIZED HOPPERS

WITH PROXIMITY RECYCLER FEED SENSOR

2” (50) SYSTEM

C50108HWPR POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER
C50108HWPRK POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER
C501082HWPR POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER
C501082HWPRK POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 107382 GASKET 1/16(.046-.076)40+DURO 2
2 108014 SPIDER 2X814 1
3 108015 COUPLING BODY 4X182 5/8 BORE 2
4 108016** MALE PLUG 4721 ** AVAILABLE SEPARATELY
5 108017* CONNECT FEMALE 4731 **AVAILABLE SEPARATELY
6 108020P PAINTED GRATE % 1
7 108021P PAINTED SLIDE GATE 1
8 108023P PAINTED MOTOR COVER 1
9 108024P PAINTED MOTOR BEARING MT 1
10 108026 WINDOW 2
11 108027P PAINTED HOPPER FRAME 1
12 108029P 2IN TROUGH BOTTOM 1
13 108047 3 SEGMENT ROTOR ASSEMBLY 1
14 108037P PAINTED RUBBER RET STRAP 1
15 108038 RUBBER SEAL FOR HOPPER 1
16 108391 BALL BEARING 5/8IN 2
17 108392 BEARING FLANGETTE HW 2
18 108392A FLANGETTE BEARING & BOLT 2
19 108393 BEARING LOCKING COLLAR 5/8IN 2
20 800160HWP PAINTED 2IN REST PORT 1
21 01001 5/16 FLAT WASHER 2
22 01011S 1/4 -20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 20
23 01018 174 LOCK WASHER 4
24 01023 1/4 SAE WASHER 16
25 01024 174-20 WING NUT, YELLOW CHROM. 8
26 01028S 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP BOLT S.S. 8
27 01041 1/4-20 X 1 HEX HEAD BOLT (USE 01028S WITH KLAUBER) 4
28 01083 1/4-20 X 3/4 THUMBSCREW BOLT 2
29 01936 5/16 SELF THREADING BOLT 2
30 01937 5/16 WING NUT 2
31 01112 3/16 SQ. KEY X % 1
C50108HWPR & C50108HWPRK (110 VOLT)
Item | Part No. Description Qty
A 108011 1/40 6 RPM GEARMOTOR 9CPH8 (HWPR) 1
A 108011KL KLAUBER GEAR MOTOR 8 RPM 1/40 (HWPRK) 1
B 01173 2 59247 SCEPTER BOX FSC15 PLASTI 1
B 01174 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
C C50120 2 IN PROXIMITY RECYCLER 110/120V 1
C501082HWPR & C501082HWPRK (220 VOLT)
Item Part No. Description Qty
A 108012B MOTOR ASSEMBLY 50/60 1/15HP 15 RPM (HWPR) 1
A 108011KL KLAUBER GEAR MOTOR 8 RPM 1/40 (HWPRK) 1
B 01173 2 59247 SCEPTER BOX FSC15 PLASTI 1
B 01174 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
C C50120 220 | 2 IN PROXIMITY RECYCLER 220/240 V 1

13




2 " Proximity Recycler Feed Sensor

C50120 - 110 Volt C50120 220 - 220 Volt
C50120 220 (CANADA) - 220 Volt

> -0 +

CABLEVEY P.N. 01647
20...250 VAC 5...500 mA
Ss: 2...20 mm

To adjust sensitivity on switch use precision screwdriver to
turn screw (between the - and + slightly to the right or left.
If you are getting too much feed in the line, turn 1/4 turn
toward the + to increase sensitivity. If you are getting too
little feed in the line turn 1/4 turn toward the - to decrease
sensitivity.

Item C50120 | C50120 220 |
Part No. | Description Qty Qty

1 C50204 OPEN TUBE CONNECTOR 6 IN 1 1
2 01647 FLATPACK PROX SENSOR 20-250VAC,N.C. 1 1
3 120003 20D X 13/41D X 18 POLYCARB TUBE 1 1
4 C50203 CLOSED TUBE CONNECTOR 1 1
5 107501P PAINTED 2IN HOPPER PORT 1 1
6 01174 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 1 1
7 01015 #10-24 HEX HUT 2 2
8 01650 RELAY 120V 1 POLE NORMALLY OPEN 1
8 01649 RELAY 240V 2 POLE NORMALLY OPEN 1
9 01041 1/4-20 X 1 HEX HEAD BOLT 2 2
10 01018 1/4 LOCK WASHER 4 4
11 01011 1/4-20 HEX NUT 4 4
12 01012 #10-24 X 1/2 SLT RD HD BOLT 2 2
13 011732 59247 SCEPTER BOX FSC15 PLASTI 1 1
14 01175 STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR (H978E 2 2
15 01141 14/4 S] CORD 3 ft.
15 01172 SDT CONTROL CABLE V 144 SDT 3 ft.
16 01197L 11 IN WIRE TIE 1
16 01139 TERMINAL 14RB-8F 2
17 01925 SS HOSE CLAMP 2 9/16™-3 47 1
17 01197L 11 IN WIRE TIE 1
18 01023 Vs SAE WASHER 2
18 01925 SS HOSE CLAMP 2 9/16™-3 47 1
19 01139 TERMINAL 14RB-8F 2
19 01023 Vs SAE WASHER 2

14



C50120 Wiring Diagrams

&
120 V. POWER
4g ®|0
62| ||
o LS
LX) (>
)
@;-}\@P\“‘
N
C50120 220
220V POWER
POVER IN
o
S RED
2 NRE: CONTROL PANEL
%?EER #10-#16
220V

15



The Control Hopper/Auger Cap mounts on top of the CABLEVEY Hoppers to receive materials from alternative fill systems.

EXPLANATION OF FUNCTION
CONTROL HOPPER / AUGER CAP

coo1le1

It

allows hoppers to be mounted closer to the ceiling and can eliminate the need for hopper extensnons in certain applications. The
Control Hopper/Auger Cap increases waterproofing benefits.

CNg

ITEM | PART NO DESCRIPTION
1. 108396P COVER PLATE FOR AUGER CAP 2
2. 108395P 3" HOLE PLATE FOR AUGER CAP 2
3. 01944 PROTECTIVE EDGE TRIM 2
7. 108398P HOPPER CAP / PRESSURE SWITCH 1
5. 01078L EYEBOLT 1/4 X 20 3” THREAD 2 3/4” 1
6. 708008 GASKET, SWITCH 1
7. 708003 PADDLE, PRESSURE SWITCH 1
8. 01113 172" CONNECTOR (RACO #27717) 1
9. 708007 STRAP, GASKET 2
10. | 708001 FRAME, PRESSURE SWITCH 1
17. 108405 LOWER COVER PRESSURE SWITCH 1 Item 23
12. | 108404 FRAME MOUNT / HOPPER CAP 7
13. | 01953 5/8 1D X 1 1/8 RUBBER GROMMET 1
14, | 01952 3-10 SEC. TIME DELAY 110 VOLT 1
14, | 01952 220 | 3-10 SEC. TIME DELAY 220 VOLT 1
15. | 01138 MICRO SWITCH (BE-2RB) 1
16. | 708005 SWITCH MOUNT BRACKET 1
7. | 01141 1474 5J CORD 7
18. | 011132 CONNECTOR RSR-1007 1
19. | 108403 COVER SWITCH/HOPPER CAP T| sy rnemn.
20. | 01414 7 ELECT. LOCKNUT 1
21. | 01954 HOPPER CAP POLY PLUG 7 S
22 | 108402P PAINTED HOP/AUGER CAP SW 1
23. | C00167 1 220 V ELECT CONTROL BOX 1 %
w* [ REPAIR TTEMS ONLY — REPLACED BY ITEM 23 Q Sg
o (GER HoToR] o
JIRING C00161 1 220V Electric Control Box
DIAGRAM POyLR Hopper Auger Control Cap
QEQEE [tem | PartNo Description Qty
1 01649 RELAY 240V 2 POLE NORMALLY OPEN 1
2 108408 1207240 VOLT 10 SEC TIMER 1
co 3 01113 2 CONNECTOR RSR-1007 3
S 1 01143 COPPER 1473 SJ CORD 121
gC 5 01036 #10-24 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT, PLTD 1
6 01015 #10-24 HEX HUT 6
&?TPCH 7 108407 4 X 4 X 2 PVC JUNCTION BOX 1

16




EXPLANATION OF FUNCTION
HOPPER / AUGER CAP ASSEMBLY

C00155

The Hopper/Auger Cap Assembly is used as a supplemental component with the Control Hopper Auger Cap.

PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
108396P COVER PLATE 2
108395P 3" AUGER PLATE ADAPTOR 2
01944 EDGE TRIM 2
108394P HOPPER COVER FRAME 1
01078 1/4-20 X1 1/2 EYEBOL 4

LABELING CORDS

BLACK - 110 VOLT LINE

) WHITE - 110 VOLT LINE

6L HOPPER, CONTROL CAP ) RED - 220 VOLT LOAD
w o ovn 2 GREEN - GROUND

Dl

l-N!JLIIE CBLACK) %.Vh

| JUMP|

T
Tf LINE <WHITE?
Q\l T2 Lm?]ﬂtmlﬂn;mm

A CONTACTDR

TESTED BYi____
DATE:

WIRING FOR C00161 220 CONTROL HOPPER/AUGER CAP
BLACK JUMPER TO NORMALLY CLOSED AND TO T1, ON TIME DELAY BLACK WIRE FROM CORD TO COM-

MON, AND RED FROM CORD TO T2 TIME DELAY, GREEN GROUNDS UNDER SCREW HOLDING SWITCH.
SET TIME DELAY SWITCH TO TEN SECONDS.

17



EXPLANATION OF FUNCTION
CORNERS

C50300TWPS

The corners are used to change the direction of cable travel. The corners are specially designed to transfer the conveyed material from
one tube to the other and reduce drag on the system. This is accomplished by means of an idler wheel mounted on bronze bushings

inside an aluminum enclosure.

The idler wheel is formed to reduce buildup of material inside the aluminum housing by forcing it to the outside as the idler turns, allowing
the cable to carry it away.

The aluminum housing is structured so that it can be waterproofed and so that it will hold the tubes rigidly in line with itself.

All corners for the 2” (50) system are now weatherproofed.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1. 300005H ** HARDENED AXLE FOR CORNER IDLER 1
2. 3000068 * ** BRONZE CORNER BUSHING 2
3. 300384A * CORNER IDLER 38 BIDIRECTION W/HOLE 1
4. 300501 1 BOTTOM PLATE 2IN CORNER 1
5. 300502 1 TOP PLATE 2IN CORNER 1
6. 300503 1 CLAMP 90 CORNER 2IN 2
7. C50211 2IN CORNER TUBE 2
8. 01011S 174 -20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 10
9. 01028S 17/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP BOLT S.S. 10
10. 01084 54233-2 SPACER THIN. 2
11. 01087 8MM METRIC NUT, PLATED 1

REPLACEMENT PARTS AVAILABLE:
* 300385A CORNER IDLER 38 BIDIRECTION WITH BRONZE BUSHINGS INSTALLED
** 300005HK INNER CORNER REPLACEMENT KIT (1 HARDENED AXLE & 2 BRONZE BUSHINGS

300007 CORNER WEATHERPROOF KIT.

Always be sure corner is well supported.
Never place corner vertically if material is to pass through it.

18



EXPLANATION OF FUNCTION - CABLE
C38201

The cable is the heart of the CABLEVEY systems. As the cable is pulled through the circuit, it carries the

conveyed material with it.

The cable is an aircraft quality steel cable with specially designed plastic discs spaced at regular
intervals. The discs are sized to transfer the highest quantity of material with the least friction.

Disc Diameter
11/4"

For use with 2” (50) System

Installation Instructions

Mount spool of cable on an axle and
thread end over lower idler and out right end
port of large drive unit (see photo A) Push
cable from one corner to the next through tube.
As soon as the cable has passed a corner fasten
the cover in place.

When both ends of cable are in drive unit
hook 3 or 4 discs of one end in sprocket and pull
slack from system by hand, pulling the opposite
end. Place discs in sprocket to hold cable in this
position.

Cut cable using 01275 Cable Cutter and
attach connector according to cable connector
installation instructions.

Shortening Cable

With no product being conveyed in the
system, stop the cable when the conntector is
in the drive unit. Turn off electrical power to the
unit. To shorten the cable, follow steps 1 - 8 on
pages 21 - 22. Be certain to remove discs from
both ends of the cable. This wil reposition both
ends of the connector

Photo A

Item Part No.

ubh wWN -

19

01275 Cable Cutter

C38208 Cable Connector Kit

Description Qty

01105 Snap Ring Pliers 1
01022 Socket Set Screws 12
01104L Long Allen Key 3
C38219 Cable Connector Template 1
209004 Snap Ring Connector 2



EXPLANATION OF FUNCTION
CABLE CONNECTOR - C38209

The CaBLE ConNECTOR attaches the two ends of the cable together to complete the loop. The two-piece metal
connector is joined together with an internal snap ring, which allows any rotational twist in the cable to be self-

correcting. .
Installation

1. With cable meshed in sprocket after removing slack, mark discs to be replaced

by connector. Remove

the left :
side disc BN : side disc

NoTe: NINE INCHES BETWEEN THE IDLER SHUT OFF FRAME
AND LEFT END OF DRIVE UNIT FRAME (PG 20, No. 5).

2. Remove cable from sprocket. Hold disc to be removed with vise grips and
cut with hacksaw. Cut TO cable; do not cut into cable. Turn cable over and
make another cut 180° from last cut. Pull disc halves from cable. Repeat for
other disc to be removed.

3. Place cable coming from right side of sprocket (with disc removed) in cable
connector gauge. Be sure arrow on gauge is pointing in same direction as
cable travel arrow on the drive unit. Cut cable with cable cutters 1/16 in. (1.5
mm) off the center of the large slot toward the disc in the gauge. (If the cable
is cut directly at the center of the large slot, cable wires may extend beyond the
cable sleeve end causing interference.)

4. Slide Boby of connector over end of cable (cable cut in step 3). Thread sLEeve
onto cable, turning counterclockwise until end of cable is flush with end of
sLeeve. Slide Bopy to outer end of sLeeve and insert two seT scRews. Care must
be taken to avoid cross threading. Do not completely tighten set screws yet.

5. Place cable coming from the left side of the sprocket (with disc removed) in
cable connector gauge with empty spot over center slot in gauge. Again, be
sure arrow on gauge is pointing in same direction as cable travel arrow on the
drive unit. Cut cable with cable cutters 1/16 in. (1.5 mm) off the center of the
large slot toward the disc in the gauge. (If the cable is cut directly at the center
of the large slot, cable wires may extend beyond the cable sleeve end causing
interference.

6. Slide washer onto cable (cable cut in step 5) with beveled edge toward end
of cable. Thread sleeve on cable until flush. Slide washer to end of sleeve
and insert set screws. Care must be taken to avoid cross threading. Do not
completely tighten set screws yet.

(Continued on following page)

20



Cable Connector Installation (continued)

Fit two ends of connector together and insert snap ring into groove of body.
Rotate the snap ring in the groove to be certain that it is seated.

NOTE: Snap ring must be inserted with sharp edge out.

Place connected cable in gauge under slight tension with connector in center
slot. If it goes into place easily, connector spacing is correct and the set screws
If connector is not centered on the slot, loosen the four
set screws and move the connector. Now, tighten the set screws to 50-60 inch
Ibs. of torque which is a 15 Ib. pull on the end of the 4 in. Long Allen Key (Item

can now be tightened.

3, pg 66).

Note: Do not reuse set screws after they have been tightened.

Used set screws will not sufficiently clamp to the cable.

=

o
il A A
—

[

18
16

C38209 Cable Connector

PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2
3
4
5

01022

209003
209381
209002
209004

1/4-28X5/32 Socket Set Screw
Connector Clamp Sleeve

Body - 50 Connector
Connector Washer Plated
Connector Snap Ring

CABLE TRAVEL

+

21

QTY

=

NH'—‘NO



EXPLANATION OF FUNCTION
AccuDial Feed Drop

C50605PCL or C50606PCL

Simply dial in your
desired feed setting

~| for each drop in either
pounds or kilograms.

Markings visible from
both sides of drop.

Easy to adjust closure.

Patented Positive Close
Feed Dispenser guards
== against feed spills and

insures accurate feed-
Contact Clear | ings.

2 1/2 Inches

Y

G - 1 1/2 Inches Center of Hole Punch to
Center of Drop Outlet

w—| | -« 1 3/16 Inch Long Hole
Hole Punched in Tube




AccuDial Feed Drop
C50605PCL or C50606PCL

(Continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 606009 AccuDial Drop Body Clear 1
1 605009 AccuDial Drop Body Contact Clear 1
2 602011 2 In. Slide Closure for AccuDial 1
3 602012 Closer Rod for AccuDial 1
4 602013 Slide Strip for AccuDial 1
5 602014 Knob for AccuDial 2
6 602010 Pivot Rod for AccuDial 1
7 602016 5/16-18 X 4 Tap Bolt for AccuDial 1
8 602017 Long Wire Door for AccuDial 1
9 01960 5/16-18 Nylon Insert Jam Nut 1
10 01072 #14 X 1/2 Hx Hd Sht Mtll Screw 2
11 01003 5/16-18 Hex Nut, Yellow Chrom. 1

*12 105008 Hopper Locking Strap 1

*13 01966 #10 X 1/4 HWH Screw Plated 2

* Drop Pivot Boss Repair - Not in Bill of Materials

23




oo e

Ot it

DRIVE UNIT SAFETY SWITCH INDICATOR LIGHT
“UGHT O m:mres SYSTEMS ARE FUNCTIONNG PROPERLY.

e

intraca,nc. P.O. Box 148, 2397 Highway 23 n-nm AT

TEL: 641-673-8451 _,}

. Clock for Conveying

. Manual Start Switch

. Manual Stop Switch

. Green Light

. Clock for Dispensing

. Manual Dispensing Switch
. Manual Cleanout Switch

~ O O B W N —

24



Photo #1 - Red Light on Drive Unit

Photo #3 Safety Sw1tch (Roller R o
Switch for Drive) Photo #4 - Safety Switch
(Roller Switch for Drive)

Photo #5 - Air Valve

Photo #6 - Manual
Bypass Switches

25



1. Clock for Conveying (Item 1)

A. If the Clock (Item 1) will not start the systems, but the Manual Start Switch (Item 2) will start the
systems, the Clock (Part No. 01467TC) will need to be replaced.

B. If the systems will not run and the Green Light (Item 4) is off:

Ist. Check all Safety Switches (Roller Switches) in Drive Units and reset as necessary.
Once the Safety Switches are reset, it will reset the Control Panel and turn the Green Light
(Item 4) on. The Red Light on the back of the Drive Unit which needs to be reset will be
on (See Photo #1)

2nd. If none of the Safety Switches (Roller Switches) need to be reset, you will need
to check the Control Drop (See Photo #2) to be sure the door is completely closed. The
system will not run if the door is open.

3rd. If resetting the Drive Units and closing the door on the Control Drop do not resolve
the problem, you will need to check electrical power to the Control Panel.

4th. If there is power to the Control Panel, you will need to check the Manual Stop
Switch (Item 3). If this is on a qualified electrician will need to open the panel box and
place a “jumper wire” from #4 to #5 on the terminal block at the bottom of the Control
Panel (see Wiring Diagram included). If the green light does not come on, there is no
power to the Control Panel and you must contact a qualified electrician to restore power
to the panel. If the green light comes on, then it is one of the Drive Unit Safety Switches
(Roller Switches). The “jumper wire” must be removed before running the system.
The Safety Switch should look like Photo #3. If you can reset the Safety Switch and
the system stops again, and it is the same Drive Unit this indicates the cable needs to
be shortened. If the Safety Switch looks like Photo #4 it means that the cable needs to
be shortened or the system is plugged. To shorten the cable, you will need to remove
3 buttons. See instructions for shortening cable on Page 19 of Installation and Service
Manual.

2. Clock for Dispensing (Item 5)

A. If the Clock for Dispensing (Item 5)will not dispense feed, but the Manual Switch (Item 6) will,
then the Clock (Part No. 01467TC) will need to be replaced.

B. If the Manual Switch (Item 6) and the Clock (Item 5) will not open the doors on the drops, you
will need to press the small red button on the Air Valve (Photo 5). This should open all the doors.
They should stay open as long as the button is depressed and should close when the button is
released. If this happens, the air valve is plugged or bad and will need to be cleaned or replaced as
necessary (Part No. AS01021K).

C. Check the Air Compressor and be sure the water is drained out of it.
3. Manual Bypass Switches

A. The switches, located inside the control box, are to be used ONLY if the controller in the panel is
not functioning. These manual switches must be turned on and off manually. You MUST turn the
switch off if it is ever switched to on.

26



CONTROL PANELS (Dispensing)

01580

DISPENSING PANEL
8/6/02

P.H.

QTY,

—_

/@ ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
NG 1635 12 IN X 12 IN BOX NMIP12B

1636 CLEAR COVER 12 X 12 NCl2i2L
01632 DISPENSING CONTROL PANEL FACE
01634 11 1/2 X 11 1/2 DISPENSING DEC
01638 BACK PLATE JPI1212

01616 1-102.3 SEC INTERVAL SWITCH BI
01642 TERMINAL BLOCK END

01641 TERMINAL BLOCK

01467TC TIME CLOCK 2A519 FOR 01467HW

10 01921 MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894

11 01309 SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWITCH ON/OFF
12 01614 GREEN PILOT LIGHT

13 01623S QK RELEASE LATCH KIT SSLS (STAINLESS)
14 01640 HINGES FOR PANEL BOX

15 01618 RH1B-UAC120V RELAY

16 01619 RH1B-SHIB-03 BASE FOR RELAY

17 01615 30 SEC-10 SEC TIMER TRS51130S1

18 AS01021K 110 VAC 3 OR 4 WAY VALVE KIT
19 01656 ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL

W o N O U N W

Ll e e B O N T e 01 T S G I

27



YMOI ‘YSOOvSO T 40 T L33HS V. A3EWNN -1 ¥ 03¢ 31va NOILJI¥OS3A 3ONVHI ‘137
‘ONI ‘00VLNI 390S LON OC 3718 0seed ona | Gl oo
0£0" F XX'X
AIAWNN IWADYAdY YAD™ddY EX
3a00 08510 oniavan NIIS3C INLL VAT ”wuuw_woﬁm_nmxﬁw
1INV 86/0€/9 3L 7 A8 LIV /2B HE IA ISNY
ONISNI4SIT AIAFIEYO 3in aLva AE NOIS3 |38 ISLRAIHIO
NOI1LO3rOd
JTONY Q€
‘MS 'dSIT 3NITINI
QO ANTIA ALV AVA € TS0T0SY# S# R €# ‘2 ‘TH 3SN X000 IWIL THIIx
‘310N VH % CH 2# ‘TH 3ISN MO0 IWIL NITISSVO*
NOWNOD
N3dO ATIYWSION
(310N ERCEIENS
IATIA
dIv A|_ Ao
L 9SGy ET
[
_ T | F£L.Lu>v_u<._m
ZhH- MOV T
(C# MovTd GH# Jvd
JLTHA
mo# AV 0# MOvd HHOTT
3JITHA_3 -
% W W L o dovd H
61310 ©0 €l ¢ ! AY ‘uoijisod 3S0[D
AVI13Y 12610 = . ofao;UoEBE Sl 4d1IMS _%cz
A0 4 NOLLng| [v#* v uado Apis [Im pup sJosuadsip
3svd Eﬁﬁﬁw ST 1391S uado |im yoyms eso|o/UsdQ
— | O
81910 | o HILIMS SANLL AAY INIWOW T35 >ov1d
AV13d _%m n_<>w_m_m.u_.u_._/_wH |%mw_ww %m (‘eousnbes buisuadsip DS
2011 J1/9%10 OS|D ||IM UOYING }ID}S |DNUD)
A207190 ‘9JOW 92IM} 8SO[0 puD
JNTLX uedo uayy ‘pesy doudp ‘usdo
['Mm sJdesuadsiq  esuadsip
m ¥ € 2 1 0] AppaJs sI wWelsAks ‘uo si
B ue "}00[0 }8 :9}0
E+ A 1yby UM  ™990|2 38S 1ON
J1IHA
v v
0F 0V 19
1300NW ASSY IX3N JV/d|W/d

28



CONTROL PANELS (Conveying 1-2 Systems)

0108¢

CUNVEYING PANEL
8/6/0

ITE

—_

W oo N O U N W

M PART NO
01620
01621
01631
01633
01624
01617
01210

01642
01641

01467TC
01627
01627 1
01921
01309
01614
016238
01640

01656

29

c

)
_‘
<

DESCRIPTION
16 X 14 CARLON BOX NM1614B
16 X 14 CLEAR COVER NCl614L
CONVEYING CONTROL PANEL FACE P
13 172 X 15 CONVEYING DECAL
14 374 X 12 7/8 BACK PLATE
3-120 MIN INTERVAL SWITCH QUISS
110 VOLT CONTACTOR
TERMINAL BLOCK END
TERMINAL BLOCK
TIME CLOCK 2A319 FOR 01467HW
POT. SWITCH
DIAL FOR POT. SWITCH
MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894
SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWITCH ON/OFF
GREEN PILOT LIGHT
QK RELEASE LATCH KIT SSLS (STAINLESS)
HINGES FOR PANEL BOX

ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL



[CAERC

HJLIAS AL34VS
¢ 1INN 3AIdT

HJLIAS AL34VS
T LINN 3IATNT

NOWWOO

YMOL 'YSOOIYASO T 40 T L33HS Y 1eee AIEWN
ONI "‘00WdLNI 3vOS LON OC 3z1s ‘ON3
T R T
SWILSAS 2 86/62/9 3Lva 'Z'C A Lavda

TINYD ONIAIANOD 31l 3Lva ‘A9 NOIS3Q

GH B €4 "2# 'T# 3SN MOOT10 IWIL THIIA*

MW 1074272 O3SIAZY
MW 86/02/T1 03SIA3Y

CISIT0 AT TR v# 8 EH# 2 T# ISN MO0 JWIL NITSSVYO*
_e._o:\)m AL33IVS 3ATYC O WALN3N
(A5R55) @14 &> HOLIAS .
> HOLIMS 1R =
yasnTaT 3TN L1910 S b /
_n_ﬁ ¢_.A_w%._.me%m hw ‘UDIDII}OBIS By} JO
; — Ajlliqisuodsal oy} aq ||IM Sayoums
_ L 9GSV EI] _ IVAYIINL 1 2 € ‘Sep0d AysiIps 0} Sayod}IMs
T il..D. % NIN Ocl-€ .Q..r..r. T 109UUO0DSIP pPedu S824N0s Jamod J|
\_ ﬁ T# v1d LG L
s —]
S# m mﬂ EC 2 _F ‘Joyow Jaddoy sy}
e ol LY 6 - _mnm Aq paJinbas SD ODA QZZ Yum
— ﬁ rm.mlmmﬁ.m| 71910 —= N Uo1}08UU0D By} 9}9|dwod Jo
EARLEL) 4 LHIT N3330' 55997 }N2110 ODA G| 8y} 8j9|dwod oy
78 S0V & r |.Tﬁ UMOUS }OU) aliM |DJYNSU padu 0s|D
L# A0vTIE 60S10 Aow Jojow saddoy (umoys so)
) HILINS | B e J0}ODIUOD JO SpIS pDO| 0} Jojow
(SdWy avdl TIN4d 945 LINN vm oMl Jaddoy eJipy  "umoys sp selBes
AN JAING OL — Ul SBUO0}IMS A}9JDS }UN AP JIM
NOLLnE [ T
"INIWIIINO3Y 1891S O '/ % 9 S|pulwis}
3OVL0A JO0LOW w_m_n_m__u_I v_.um_Iu APV INIWOW [—%55 5594 usemiag aum sadwnl sop|d
(SdWv _avO1 71N4d 0 8 / 9D ‘lound buisuadsip psay ojnp buisn
JVA 022 o0 JIVA Sl1-d3dd0H 12910 - N Jou usyy Jesuadsip doup 03nD
,4 HOLIMS '10d uo yoyms AinoJaw 0} paosuUU0D
[ %% 9 sppuiwis]  (spun
0 O O o O O SALIP |ID JO X2DQ 8y} U0 Palpoo0l)
umous 3a1s avol 3a1s avol SJUBI| JOJOOIPUI YOyMS A}os08
SD 1030D3U0D D 0} Jaddoy 01210 01210 J1L9v10 Mun eaup D 0} g |pulIe)
YOLOVINDOD 4V YOLOVINDD 49 woly [pJine ‘SOII9S Ul palim
yobDa puD AP YODD Ui SeaNTD ey So0719 4 [PANSN ! . paum (g
JNILX* % 4 S|DUIWIB)) S8Yd}MS A}8JDS un
3aIS 3NIT 3qIS 3NIT aAUp IV (SAAV 0L) 1NnoJid oDA QL)
S v &€ 2 1 9)}pJDdeS D 0} Ps8}osuuod g isnu
o O O IO O O } } psy a3
] _l : Z % | SIYNINY3IL SININOJWOO
13INVd §3MO0d OL ‘310N
31IHA 3LIHA /
8% SOV 1d DAl 2# Qv g
011 011
A\ Ve g
JVA 022

30




3-4 Systems)

ispensing

CONTROL PANELS (D

YMOI ‘vSOOYXSO ] 40 T 133HS V/ Scee AIEWNN
ONI ‘00VYLNI 3790S LON O EVAN 'ON3
HOLIMS AL349S
¥ LINN 3ATNC A3IAWNN IYADYdDY IWADYDY
20m Y8SI0  gyimwya NOIS3a ONILAvdd
LIS AEAATS SWILSAS b 86/62/9 aLva 7' A€ Lavaa
I“umhﬁbm:>ww/.w_mm I3INYd ONIAIANDOD ERIRN 31va ‘A€ NOIS3A
HOLIMS AL34YS 10/.2/2 U3SIA3TY
T 1IN 3ATIT
NOWNO9 86/02/11T T3SINATYS
@3s0710 ATIVWION CH# 3 €# ‘2# T# 3ISN XO070 IWIL THIIA*
_e._n:.:}M AL349S 3ALNT OL> TYHLN3N vH 3 C# ‘2# ‘T# 3ISN MO0713 IWIL NITSSVHOx
HILIMS :
s SIBER S I | Z N
11NN £
muwzuﬂ%m IATNT L1910 S v /
v92GSIn I .
uDpIDI}OBIE By} JO
— 0 o LS Aynqisuodseu sy} 8q [ S8YIUMS
_ L9 SyeE2] _ NIW 02| L 2 € ‘SOpoo A4Siips 0} SaYOYMS
.._.|_..4|71.._.|_H|*1 .mm..r..r. ._. }09UUODSIP padu s8dJnos Jamod
m_w. ,N_h_n L FCEECE N
MM MM — m ‘Joyow Jaddoy sy} Aq padinbau
o UG 4
(o ova g SD ODA (QZZ UM UOlOBUUOD
L% 50vd — ﬁ __\m T TS5 S EIO oymn__ac;oo 10 %So&o
8H# IV X i oDA G| oy} eje|dwoo o0} (umoys
SE— JITHA < 1HYIT N3IFSH m.wﬁva [g J0U) B4M [DANBU PaSU 0S|D
L# Move 60810 [—] Aow Joyow JeddoH -(umoys sp)
HJLIMS AT J0}ODJUOD JO ©pIS PDO| O} JOJoW
INIWININOIY 3OVLIOA J0LON ¥3ddOH HIIHD vA DAL Jeddoy auip  "umMOYs SO saues
(SdWV avO71 717N4d 08" / 9D Ul sayoyms A3a40s N BALIP SUIM
JYA 022 a0 JYA GIT - d3dd0OH
12610 = Y
(SdWY avol 71INd 94 NOLLNE | [7z# wpvTa " w
QYA 022 - u>Hw_m_.:_m_=.u A ¢._._./__.HN.__MM_.M_| 9 s|pulwIg} usam}aq adim Jadwinl
o A0v1d s0op|d ‘jound bBuisusdsip pes)
/2910 oino Buisn jou usyp, Jesuadsip
HILIMS ‘10d — e doip oyno uo yosyms Ainosow
0} Pejosuuocd /£ % g S|puUIWIS]
O 0 ollo ool o oo oo o (SeHun AP I Jo %90q
3a1s avo 3ais avon 3ais avol 3ais avol sy} uo ps1pool) syby Joipolpul
0}IMS A}24DS }UN BALIP |ID O
01210 ot210 ot210 ot210 JLL9v10 of _ﬂcu«_._.c\_o# ucwo\c H_.ob:mz. v.“_w_m_\_mw
JOLIVINOD 4v JOLOVINOD 49 JOLOVINOD 49 JOLOVINOD 49 : :
0SENTY 0gaNTY 0gaNTY 0gaANTY A00710 ut padim (G %  s|pulwiey)
3aIS 3INIT 3aIs 3NIT 3aIs 3NIT 3aIs 3NIT L SOUOUMS A}240S jun aAup
iy "(SdWV QL) ¥nddio ooA 0Ll
Q O_i_O © O ._O © O ._O © O ._O m reel 2}pipdas D 0} Po}oouUUOd oq }snw
{ ﬁ SOvE Z % |1 SIYNINY3L * SININOJWOO
3LIHA 13NVd 83MOd OL ‘310N
EIGL ILIHA ILTHA ENGL / L# 0V
8% SV TE 88 SV 1d 8% OV1g 8% S0V 24 S0Yg /
011 olT ‘umoys
=" SD J0}oDjU0d D 0o} Jaddoy
JQVA 022 yoDd PpuUD SALP YODd dUip

31



5-8 Systems)

ispensing

CONTROL PANELS (D

ALIHM _““ 3LIHM _“_

31IHM _”_

u._.HIB_n_‘_ {

Ng# Movig 8# MIvd 8# MIvd 8# MJvd
|
O oollo oo o ool oo o
3aIs avol 3ais avon 3dI1s avon 3ais avon
01210 01210 01210 01210
JOLIVINOD 4V JOLIVINOD 4V JOLIVINOD 4V JOLIVINOD 4V
0EANTY 0EANIY 0EANTY 0EANIY
3dIS 3INIT 3dI1S 3NIT 3aIs 3NIT 3aIs 3NIT
O OOl |0 0o |00 O |00 0
|¢£ i|ﬂ_ {|ﬂ1 —
J1IHM ALIHM J1IHM J1IHM J1IHM
8# MIv1d 8# MIv1d S# MIv1d 8# MIv14 8# MIv14

HJL

YMOI ‘vSOOT19XSO ] 40 T 133HS V. cceeq EL N
ONI ‘O00VS LNI 3790S LON O EVAN 'ON3
HOLIAS AL34vS : : |
§ LINn"3AIN MR AT - 88510 onimont T e1saa SNLdvat
31va ' Ag 14vda
Rt Sza AR SWILSAS 8 86/62/9
TINYd ONIAIANOD 3L aLva ‘A8 NOIS3Q
Mg AT S0 "R AT
HILIMS AL349S HOLIMS AL34YS MW T0/L2/72 T3SIATS
S @ 9l
& HINA AT “_uzz_sﬁ LN AT MW 86/61/11 TISIAIY
Q3STT0 A TIVWION GH B €# 2% ‘T# 3ISN MOOTD IWIL THIIOx
(A5R555%) _3:3 AL134vS SALHT DL WALN3N v# 8 CH “2# T# 3SN MO070 3IWIL NITSSVYOx
(W14 S HILIAS ,
muwzuﬂum_wm Tee uwwwom [ / AN
(SAWy @YOT N4 92> uxﬁum /1910 = T / ‘upIol}OBIe By} Jo Ajjigisuodsau
A 022 — LIND ¥92CSI0 T 8y} o |IM S8YO}IMS ‘Sopod
IAND OL — A HOLIAS A3SIIDS 0} SBYOHMS uomccow&m_v
T — 90U S824N0S JOMO
INIWININY3Y 3OVLIOA _ L 9Ste2l _ IVALIIND 5 o P i
JOLOW ¥3ddOH_MI3HD HI_144_L3-,1 NIW 021-€ L g
(SdWy_avO1_17n3 e .
08' / 9T) O¥A 022 &l G o T 3 Jojow Jsddoy auy
JYA G - d3ddOH = —1 Aq pauinbal sD 9DA 07T UHM
&3 28 09I C—C uonosuUd 8y} 838 dwod Jo
| Loy — [ HNOJIO 9DA G| oU}
—HE VI J 71910 = o10/dwiod 0} (Umoys jou) ouim
‘umoys L% Xvd LHITT N335 Q\v_u a |DJyNaU poasu 0s|p ADW JOjow
SD 10}ODJUOD D 0} L% ovd 60510 [— leddoH  “(umoys sD) J0}ODIUOD
Jeddoy yopos pup O O O 1O O O O O O O O O HOLIMS J Jo apis ppo| 0} Jojow Jsaddoy
#3974
SAIP YoDa aJIm 3aIs avol 3aIs avol 3a1s avod 3aIs avod yMm OML SJIM  UMOYS SD Saluas ul
SO oot oot oot SOUD}IMS A18JDS JUN BALIP Sdip
OEaNTY JOLOVINDD 4V ¥OLOVINDD 49 | |d0LOVINDD 4v 12610 —
01T 30IS 3NIT 0EANTY 0EANTY 0EANTY NOLLAG L)
VA 022 Tavis| [PV E /L % 9 S|DUILIB} USBM}O] BJim
o:\Mu 3aIs 3NI 3qIs 3NI 3aIs NI o NS iadwnl op/d ‘jeund Buisusdsip
o | O O | 0 O O O O ——8# ovd pas) ojnp Buisn jou usym

‘Josuadsip doup oInp uo

Bosmwm AL
MS '10d

220713
JWIL*

J1/49¥%10

" Yoyms Kinossw 0} pejosuuod

% 9 s|puiwie] (seyun aALp
[ID JO XODG 8y} U0 Pa3p0|)
s1ybi| Joypoipul yoyums Ayo4os
Jun 8ALp ||p 0} ¢# |pulwie)

WOy |DJINSN  "S8IJSS Ul padim
(G % ¥ s|oulwis}) seyoyms
Aye4os yun eAup Iy (SANV

S reel 01) ¥Inoiio obA (| s}piodes

! R D 0} pojosuusd &9 ISNW ¢

A % | STIVYNINY3L ‘SININOJWOD

/ L# VT J3INVd ¥3IMOd 0L ‘310N
24 S0vg

/

32



CONTROL PANELS (Conveying& Dispensing)

J1o81

CUNVEY/DISFPENSE, THREE

—_

O 0o N O U N W

8/6/0¢

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

01620 16 X 14 CARLON BOX NM1614B
01621 16 X 14 CLEAR COVER NCi1614L
01631 DISPENSE/CONVEY PANEL FACE PLATE

016535 13 1/2 X 15 CONVEYING DECAL
01624 14 374 X 12 7/8 BACK PLATE
01652 SWITCH BRKT, DISPENSE/CONVEY PANEL

01210 110 VOLT CONTACTOR

01642 TERMINAL BLOCK END

01641 TERMINAL BLOCK

01467TC TIME CLOCK 2A319 FOR 01467HW
01618 RH1B-UAC120V RELAY

01619 RH1B-SHIB-05 BASE FOR RELAY
01921 MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894
01509 SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWITCH ON/OFF
01614 GREEN PILOT LIGHT

016238 QK RELEASE LATCH KIT SSLS (STAINLESS)
01640 HINGES FOR PANEL BOX

01654 DIN RAIL, DISPENSE/CONVEY PANEL
01653 EASY #412 RELAY

ASO1021K  110VAC 374 WAY AIR VALVE KIT
01656 ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL

33

SYSTEMS CUNTRUOL PANEL

(]
o
<

L O T e e S e

n

e D VR s VR A IO SRR OV B o0



ort

o1t

YMOI ‘vYSOOI9dSO 40 L33HS v 3NN .l F '930 31va NOILJI¥OS3A FINVHO 137
. 2€/1 F 'WIT'OVIS
ONI ‘00VdLNI 39S LON Oa EVAN ON3 || 010 F XXXX
[8CTQ 3N TYADYddY WADddY | e e
3000 INIAVAT NDIS3d INLLAVYA Jl:s30Nv¥3 0L QLS
mD\m\N 131V0a ._I_.ﬁ_ A 1490 || '286T-WS'FTA ISNV
1INV 109 INOJ SWILSAS S N Wit
4
€ "ASNAdSIT/AIANOJ M Hed A8 NITS3a SS3 NN
NOILO3rOdd
WAS NOILIYIS3A IVINILYW AITWNN W3ILT ON HSVd/ au3d JONY Qa6
Io._.H\»m AL34YS S# 3 €# ‘2# ‘T# 3SN MIOTD3 3WIL TH3IIAx*
€ LINn 3ATHT V# 3 S ‘2# ‘T# 3SN 00T IWIL NITSSVaOx “uoi3Isod 55075
HOLIAS AL3dos s
2 LINN 3ATNT Yy M# \A_omc_(__\._vm(_ S| Yd33ims ﬁ,cs
IATYA MY AVA b/E N12010SY uado Av3s NIM puo suasuadsip
LN MR AT uado )M YdAIMS 3S0\D 34
NOWNOO
a3sona
HILIMS ATIVWION _AIU._.HBw AL34VS 3ALNT OL> 9dLN3EN A.mUr\_w_)Umm @C_mr\_mn_m__o 403 S
AANTATA
913 S5 HoLIAS @13 S5 HOLIAS 0S)0 ))IM UO3F3ING 340VES JONUDK)
JISNISSIT LINN” IATAE ‘840w aouo
& 1 xOud— 35010 puv uado uay} ‘PaaH
\%«7 2 XOdd u\w_._H«> \ . doup ‘uado M suasuadsig
geome) ||| IA L[ "R 335 aion
|ain emmmomvmmal_
_ s - ‘UDIDI}OB|a By} JO
- Ay|igisuodsal sy} aq |IM SSYO}MS
‘S9po0 AJSIIDS 0} SOYO}MS
+I, }09UUODSIp padu §804nos Jamod 4|
A — $1910
AR | A ] J»m@ < LHOTT N3339 ‘sioyow Jaddoy pup
wuxut\m)owﬂw._uunh uun snup 1oy (papiroid jou)
334 VNNV h SSYOYMS JO3UUoISIp Ul 3dIm
60310
& HILINS —— 1030w Jaddoy sy}
i s AVM DML Aq padinbai sp ODA 0ZZ Yim
£c910 uoIOBUUOD By} 839|dWod Jo
}NoUIO ODA G| @y} o3e|dwod o}
Sindnt (umoys jou) uiM [DJINSU PedBU OS|D
zm_mmmw Aow Jojow Jeddoy  ‘(umoys sp)
5 > «— hbis —> HD 10)0DIUOD JO 8pIS PDO| O} Jojow
332P A¥Y INIWOW Joddoy el "uMoys sp seles
(SdWY @O TIN4 94> ?\ AAA A Ul SBYOYIMS A}BDS JIUN SALP BJIM
*INIWIIINOIY JVA 022 - AN A
39VLI0A JOLOW J3ddOH HIFHI 1IN 3ATNE OL AR A
(SdWvY @vO1 17n4 0 8/9'D N ﬁ ‘Josuadsip doup oD
dvA 022 2l 29 mzlmu&n:|:l_ _l_ Uuo Uo)}IMS Aundossw 0} Paj}osuuod
o 00 [6 60 [ooo ! ! 6 ® g spuuel (syun
3a1s avol 3a1s avol 3aIs avol Tz ¢ 7 m T2 ¢ v m SALP || JO XOoDG 8y} U0 Pa}PIO|)
s)ybi| JoypoIpul Yoyms A}ojos
. 01210 01210 01210 JUN 9AUP |ID O} ¢# [oulLIe)}
NADOHS SY ! ! !
J0LIVLINDD N_Eoomm_y_ww & N_Ew,mw_ym_w .._< N_Ew,mmﬂ_ww & J1/9%10 J1/9%10 WoJj |DJYNSN  "S8LISS Ul padim Am
y Ayo4ps jun
0L ¥3ddoH %2072 >20712 ® t s|oulws)) seyoyms A}pos
avw | TSN Ouameuzzo oo o INTL* INIL* aAup IV "(SWV 0L) ¥NdJio 9DA QL
HOV3 3dIM mp oo O 31DJDd5s D 0} Pa}osuuod oq jsnul
3 33 % \ ONIAIANDD ONISNIdSIa ¢ % L SINNEaL JSININONOD
(d /

300N

ASSY LX3N |V/d W/

34




CONTROL PANELS (Conveying& Dispensing)

U108

CUNVEY/DISFPENSE, 6 SYSTEM

CUNTRUL PANEL
8/6/02

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 01620 16 X 14 CARLON BOX NM1614B 1
2 01621 16 X 14 CLEAR COVER NC1614L 1
3 01631 DISPENSE/CONVEY PANEL FACE PLATE 1
4 01635 13 172 X 15 CONVEYING DECAL 1
S 01624 14 374 X 12 7/8 BACK PLATE 1
6 01652 SWITCH BRKT, DISPENSE/CONVEY PANEL 1
7 01210 110 VOLT CONTACTOR 3
8 01642 TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
9 01641 TERMINAL BLOCK 15
01467TC TIME CLOCK 2AS519 FOR 01467HW 2
01618 RH1B-UAC120V RELAY 6
01619 RH1B-SHIB-05 BASE FOR RELAY 6
01921 MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894 2
01509 SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWITCH ON/OFF 3
01614 GREEN PILOT LIGHT 1
01623S QK RELEASE LATCH KIT SSLS (STAINLESS> 2
01640 HINGES FOR PANEL BOX 2
01654 DIN RAIL, DISPENSE/CONVEY PANEL 1
01653 EASY AIR RELAY 1
ASO1021K  110VAC 3/4 WAY AIR VALVE KIT 1
01656 ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL 1

35



v/

YMOI ‘vYSOOIvASO 40 133HS Y H3EWAN .1 ¥ '030 3190 NOILINOS30 3ONVHI 137
; 2e/1 F 'WIT'IvY4
ONI OO0V LNI 3792S LON O 3718 ONI | 010 F XXXX
0E0" F XXX
AITNNN IV ADYdAY MY ADNdAY 090° T X'X
3000 €8GI0  gnimwac NDIS3a ONILAVAT J:s3oNyy3T0L "TLS
13190 O A 1 49T || '286T-WS'FTA ISNY
ANV 1O0¥LNOD ‘SWILSAS c0/8/L H'd "SIHINI NI "SNWIQ
9 ‘“ISN3IASIT/AIANOD 31 131va ‘A N9IS3a k.uun_wmwww\bmuxhn
NOILLO3rOad
WAS NOILINOS3C TYINILYA HIEWNN WILI ON HSYQ/ ao3y A s

60S10

S3HILIMS 3719901
Q334 VNNYW

IATWA AV AVA $/€ MI0WOSY
13U0N

HOLIAS
O&:ozuz
914 ) HOLIAS
JrEREL
CRIA GID T XOdd— -
(RAM (R 2 XOdd— V14 €3 IS
(RAIM (I E XOdd— LINN"3ATST

(RIM Q3D ¥ XOdd —

) HOLIAS AL34vS
© 2 215" 1 Nn"3ATaT

S HOLIAS AL3dvS
[© 0 91 ™c " INn"3ATaC

o5 HOLIAS AL349S
2 o1 ™% 1 INn"IATSE
§ o) HOLIAS AL3dvS
v!i.um:z:uzma

S HOLIAS AL3dvS
Q2 a1 ™2 1N 3ATaT

S HOLIAS AL3dvS
QP ol ™ 1INn"3ATaa

b#

(RAIA 03D S XO¥d
(IA @39 9 xnmml_,_

Sivier2

(L)
el

SH % €# ‘2# T# 3SN MOO070 3IWIL THIITx
B €# ‘S# ‘T 3SN IO 3IWIL NITSSVOx ‘uolyisod 35015
3U3 03 PaAUUNLAJ S| YDRIMS |Ipun

uado Av3s M puo sdasuadsip
uado M yd3Ims 3s0)D,Tad[

¢'aduanbas Buisuadsip 3uovgs
0S)0 |)IM UO33NG 3403S |ONUDH)
‘340w 3duo

3S0)D puv uado uayy ‘paag
doup ‘uado M suasuads|q

»20)2 3aS 330N

‘UDIDLIIOBID BY} O
Ayiqisuodses ey} oq ||IM SBYOYMS

‘'sapoo AJsIjos 0} SaydYMs

}08UUODSIP posu s804nos Jomod |

L O T»:uw.ﬁ_orouuxu 'su0j0u vaddoy
PUD 3UN BAlUR JOy (paplroud

30Uy S3YDHIMS 3D3UUODSIO Ul 3JIM

g — xw.o_mww — ~iojow Jaddoy ey}
AVA DAL Aq paJinbai sD ODA 0ZZ UM

uonoBUU0d By} 239|dwod Jo

WNouId DDA G| oy} eje|dwiod o}
(uMoys jou) SJIM [DNBU PIBU OS|D

12610 Aow Joyow JeddoH ‘(umoys sp)
«— NIE —_— J0}0DJUOD 4O BpIS PDO| 0} Jojow
AYYLNIWOW Jaddoy @il ‘UMOYS SD sales
(SdWY @y TIN4 9> ul SBYDHMS A}2y0S JuUN BALP BUIM
*ININININOIY VA 022 -
39VLI0A ¥0LOW ¥3ddOH ¥OIHD  SLINN 3AIN OL
<SdWv avO1 1Nd 0 879D a -sasuadsip dosp oyno
QUA 022 ¥ QVA SII-S¥3ddIH ||Iw_|__lﬁ_u ﬁ 1 UO yoyMs AInossw 0} PaydsuUU0D
6 % 8 sjpulwis]  “(spun
ety i : L aup o 1500 41 o peoon)
NADHS SY (993 SIINN JAING  [#3€ SLINA 3AINQ  [230 SLINN 3ALNG cey s eey s s3ybi| JoyDOIpUl YouMs K}oyps
d0LIVINDD YDl Jo3poIpul Yoy 4
0L addaH E»u&mwou v mn»o&mm_oo v mn»o,w»mz_ww 49 W ontp 1> o o _cc_ELMu
JL/9v10 J1.49v10 woJy |psyneN  ‘selles ul pauim (G
aNY_3IAIIT 0EANTY 0EENTH 0EaNTH
HOV3 3JIA 3as I 3as N Ja1s M %2073 20712 % ¥ SIDUIWLIB)) SAUOYMS K}3JDS un
O O O o) O O O JWIL* IWIL* dAUP IV “(SAAV 0L) }Nd4Id O0A QL
ﬂ.ﬂ_ g 5)010des D 0} Pejosuusd 8q 3snud
ML Z % | SIYNINY3L :SININOJWOD
2 _MW 4 9ONIA3ANDOD ONISN3dSIT J3NVd 43IMOd OL  :3LON
o on

300N ASSY LXAN |V/ W/

36



TRIPPING SYSTEM (Components)

C0061e-13
AIR TRIP TUBE MT 3/4 CYL

1/8/02
P.H.
1TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 AS01012 CLEVIS AIR CYLINDER 1
2 AS01059 97 AIR CYLINDER, 3/4 1
3 AS01013 PIVOT BRKT. FOR 9* AIR CYLINDER 1
4 AS01945 1/4* PIPE NIPPLE 1
5 AS01041S STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4* NPT 1
6 AS01038 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1
7 AF01036 90 MALE 3/8” (1/AIR COMPRESSOR) 1
8 AS01046 FLOW REGULATOR 1
9 612034A PAINTED AIR TRIP BRACKET 1
10 612036P POS AIRTRIP LONGWIRE PAINTED FRAME 1
11 600026 SPRING ATTACHMENT CONDUIT CLAMP 2
12 01009 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 4
13 01970 9/32 ID X 1 0D X 125 TK FLATWASHER 4
14 01011 1/4-20 HEX NUT 6
15 01028S 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCR. S:S. 2
16 01020 3/8-16 HEX NUT 2
17 01137 #8 MED. S. HOOK ZINC(79008-35> 2
18 01011S 1/4-20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 2
19 01018 1/4 LOCK WASHER 2
20 01028 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
a1 01018 1/4 LOCKWASHER 2
22 AS01035 1/8" MUFFLER 1
OR22 AS01066S STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/8 NPT 1
23 AS01050 1/8* 10 1/4° PIPE NIPPLE 1
24 01023 1/4* SAE WASHER 2
25 612037 TRIPPER 3/4 CYL. GUIDE 1
26 01944 EDGE_TRIM 1
27 01033 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
28 01034 3/8 LOCKWASHER 2
29 01929MO MESH SLEEVE 2
30 01953 5/8 ID X 1 1/8 OD RUBBER GROMMET 2
31 02022 1/4 S.S. INTERNAL TOOTH WASHER 1
32 02024 S.S. WASHER 13/64 X 1 X .047 1
33 01971 #8 X 1/2 SELF TAPPING SCREW 1

37



TRIPPING SYSTEM (Components)

Co0612-13A
AIR TRIP TUBE MT 3/4 CYL

/716702
PH.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 AS01012 CLEVIS AIR CYLINDER 1
2 AS01059 9” AIR CYLINDER, 3/4 1
3 AS01013 PIVOT BRKT. FOR 9“ AIR CYLINDER 1
4 AS01945 1/4" PIPE NIPPLE 1
5 AS01066SK KIT FOR STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/8“ NPT 1
6 AS01038 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1
7 AF01036 90 MALE 1/4” (1/AIR COMPRESSORD 1
8 AS01046 FLOW REGULATOR 1
9 612034A PAINTED AIR TRIP BRACKET 1
10 AS01047 1/8" TO 1/4” PIPE NIPPLE 1
1 02022 1/4 S.S. INTERNAL TOOTH WASHER 1
12 AS01041SK KIT FOR STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4“ NPT 1
13 01970 9/32 ID X 1 OD X .125 TK FLATWASHER 2
14 01028S 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCR. S.S. 6
15 010118 1/4-20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 8
16 01018 1/4 LOCK WASHER 7
17 600026 SPRING ATTACHMENT CONDUIT CLAMP 1
18 600043 4 1/4 U BOLT TRIPPER CHANNEL 1
19 612054 PLASTIC CHANNEL GUIDE BLOCK 1
20 600044 SUPPORT BRKT., DROP LEVELING WIRE 1
21 612057 SUPPORT/CYLINDER BRKT, TRIPPER CHANNEL 1

N

38



TRIPPING SYSTEM (Components)

et 00 et et et e QU S 00 0 (U U U0 ottt QU YO = ol Uy (Ut e

>
=
=3

/ Alddns A1y
/ NIVW WOJ4

/
/
/
/
1
"
\
\
N
~N
///
Il|l..l.l|.|\.l.l||||.///
~N
WO'E NI LON % N
SON3 € LI4 dITS +/1 ‘¥0LO3NNDOD L £€010.4Y
SNVLAIY/ONIHSNE MIVIE LdN ¥/T1 X v/€ €5610SY
SAN3 2 LI4 dITS #/1 ‘LdN /1 ‘NNOD L YE0I0AY
SNYL 3D3NS WO LY 15610SY
LI INVL 30dNS  v+1-219009
3SOH #/1 OL 8/1 319N LHOTVYLS 2607049
YOLIINNOD ITYW NI /7 OL NI +/1 6€010.4Y
MOTT3A ANV ONIZ "LON X3H 26-9# 6010
1708 av3H ‘@3 ¥/ T X 26-94 06010
IATWA NIV AVA ¥ Q3LVd3d0 LO7Id IWL3W WOY610SY
LIWWOND ¥394Nd a0 8/1 1 X QI 8/S €5610
3SOH A1V HONI /T 0¥0T0SY
QH X3H M3¥OS 1IN0 473S 2/1 X 8% 12610
L¥0' X T X ¥9/ET ¥IHSYM SS #2020
¥IAOD I T4INW HSIW IONVAD OW62610
LdN L¥/T ¥37440W SSIINIVLS SI¥010SY
¥/1 ¥37430W SSIINIVLS 04 LIM MSTHOT0SY
HONL 8/1 3T9W LHOIVALS 2€010.4Y
I 144NN 2€-01 81010SY
IATWA AVA ¥ d0 € IVA 011 £1010SY
HONL 8/T 3T9W 06 T1E0104Y
LDI 3ATYA JIV AVA ¥/AYM € DYA 0T A12010SY
ONIAD¥NYA ‘ONIHSNE 91/ X 2/1 X 8/€ 88610
YIHSYMIIOT +/1 81010
YIASYM 3307 8/€ ¥E010
LAN X3H 91-8/€ 02010
(GE-8006/)INIZ MOOH 'S 'WS 8# LETI0
MIIIS QY3IH XIH ¥/€ X 91-8/€ €€010
1NN X3H 02-+/1 11010
FIHSYMLYTA ML G2 X a0 1 X QI 2£/6 0610
1708 QY3H X3H ¥/T 1 X 02-v/1 60010
AIJdINL ONIADNIYA dIdLS TINNVHD ¥0219
AIJJINL ONIADONIVA LOAId 3aNL “1Ad 070219
A3ddIdL ONIADANYS 4TWH dWyTd 8E0CT
dWYTO LINANDO INIWHIVLLY ONIYJS 920009
3IWVYS TILNIVA FNIMONOT JINLNIY SOd d9£0219
MOE13 '93C 06 ‘IWW 3dd +/1 Sr010SY 6
JOLYINDIY MO14 910108 8
QIOSSIAWOI AIY/D L¥/T ITW 06 9€010.4Y L
IATWA LSNYHX3 MIIND 8E010SY 9
'S'S 1708 dvd X3H v/€ X 02-+/1 S82010 S
I1ddIN 3dId /1 SH610SY ¥
NId ONV ‘IMd8 1OAId 9£010SY €
IIOALS .9 30 .2 JIANITAD AV €2010SY 2
1NN WYr ‘NId ‘SIA3T0 Q0¥ LEOTOSY 1
NOILJINIS3a ‘ON L¥vd W3LI
‘Hd
20/S1/8 ATddns A1y

NIVW WOd4

d3ddIdl oIV DNIMDYAY S
71-219000



TRIPPING SYSTEM (Components)

CO0061e-14A
SURGE  TANK KIT

8/15/02
P.H.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 ASO1951 47 GAL SURGE TANK 1
2 AFD1034 T CONN, 1/4 NPT, 1/4 SLIP FIT 2 ENDS 1
3 ASO1953 3/4 X 1/4 NPT BLACK BUSHING/AIRTANK 1
4 AF01033 T CONNECTOR, 1/4 SLIP FIT 3 ENDS 1

FROM MAIN
AIR SUPPLY

40



TRIPPING SYSTEM (Components)
CO00612-10

(FILE NO. 3D109D

FARRUOWING TRIPPER PIVUT KIT

S/13/99
MW,

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 E18038 CLAMP HALF FARROWING TRIPPER 1
2 1985 1 174 RIGID PIPE STRAP FARROWING TRIPPER 2
3 612046 TUBE BUSHING FARROWING TRIPPER 1
4 612041 LINKAGE FARROWING TRIPPER 1
S 612039 CHANNEL GUIDE FARROWING TRIPPER 1
6 612042 TUBE BUSHING BRKT. FARROWING TRIPPER 1
7 600026 SPRING ATTACHMENT CONDUIT CLAMP 2
8 612043 CHANNEL PIVOT BRKT. FARROWING TRIPPER 1
S 01987 174 X 3/8 X 3/8 BUSHING, FARROWING [
10 010118 1/4-20 HEX NUT SS 8
11 01013 3732 X 1 COTTER KEY 2
12 01018 174 LOCKWASHER 8
13 01023 1/4 SAE WASHER e
14 01028S 1/4-20 X 374 HEX CAP SCREW SS 1e

B O
(o(»

@

e




TRIPPING SYSTEM (Components)

CO00612-10A
FARROWING TRIPPER PIVUOT KIT

8/7/702
MW,

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 612038 CLAMP HALF FARROWING TRIPPER 1
2 01985 1 1/4 PIPE STRAP FARR. TRIPPER 2
3 612046 TUBE BUSHING FARROWING TRIPPER 1
4 612055 LINKAGE BAR FARROWING TRIPPER 2
S 612039A CHANNEL GUIDE FARROWING TRIPPER 1
6 612042 TUBE BUSHING BRKT. FARROWING TRIPPER 1
7 600026 SPRING ATTACHMENT CONDUIT CLAMP 2
8 612043A CHANNEL PIVOT BRKT. FARROWING TRIPPER 1
S 01988 378 X 1/2 X 3/16 BUSHING, FARROWING 2
10 010118 1/4-20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 12
11 01993 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 2
12 01018 174 LOCKWASHER 12
13 01086 378 SAE GUAGE WASHER 4
14 010288 1/74-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP BOLT S.S 17
15 01989 3/8 X 1.0 CLEVIS PIN 2
16 612052 PLASTIC CHANNEL GUIDE 1
17 01005 #8 X 3/4 HEX WASHER HEAD SCREW ?

18 C00612-8C TRIP CHANNEL GUIDE SUPPORT BRKT

42



TRIPPING SYSTEM (Components)

Co00612-5
INLINE QUICK EXHAUST
178702
P.H.
ITEM  PART NO. DESCIPTION QTY.

1 AS01041S  STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4” NPT 1
o AS01038 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1
3 AF 01039 MALE 3/8° 1
4 AF 01036 90 MALE 3/8” 1
) 01929M0 MESH SLEEVE 1
6 02024 S.S. WASHER 13764 X 1 X .047 1
7 01971 #8 X 1/2 SELF TAPPING SCREW 1

43



Troubleshooting

Problem: |

Buttons wearing

\\.

“\
’
S

foco

Button wear patterns give clues about system problems:

\ Oval shaped buttons - The cable is sliding over the feed and the buttons are pushing up against the inside of
the closed tube. Install open tube with holddowns every 4 feet in place of the closed tube.

\ Two “V” notches - The cable is being pushed up against the inside of the open tube. Add holddowns every 4
feet.

' A wide “V” notch - Idlers are seized. Check corner idlers for rotation. Clean out foreign material and grease
spindle. If idler plugs with feed consistently, replace idler with corner slide (2 system only).

< A narrow “V” notch or several narrow “V” notches - Comers and tubes are sagging causing cable to ride up
or down in the corner. Support corners and tubes.

\ Cuts into buttons - Old style hopper (C00107) cams worn away completely and metal cutting into buttons.
Install new cams. The drop has slipped on the tube letting the metal closer inside of the cleanout slot.

< Buttons tapered after cable connector - This wear occurs each pass over a corner idler wheel if:

V' The cable connector spacing is incorrect. Check spacing with gauge.

V' System pulls hard with old style corner idlers. Replace idlers with new beveled timed-notched idlers.
' Sudden reduction in button size for no apparent reason - Generally starts with a broken button. Feed rolls
past the broken button and bunches especially at inclines, thus, pushing the cable against the top of the tube. Also,
the cable is forced to ride up inside the corners, which wears on the corner covers and edges of the idler wheels.

Buttons Broken

&

\' Are the buttons in the hopper and is it a new installation? The motor is wired backwards.

\' Are the corners sagging? Support corners and tube, they must be level.

V' Are there foreign objects in the system? Check for foreign objects (rodents, hardware, etc.) in the system.

\ Is there excessive feed buildup through small drive unit? Clean out the feed buildup.

\ Is there open tube to closed tube with no holddowns at tube connector? Install open tube with holddowns
every 4 feet in place of closed tube. Make sure there are holddowns in the system at drive unit, hopper and corner
connections.

\' Are the tubes in and out of the hopper straight? Realign the tubes in/out of the hopper.

\ Are there rough edges on tubing? File off burrs.

Cable

' Where in the system will the cable most likely separate? Near or on the heaviest loaded corner. Start
checking at the corner just before the drive unit.

\ Where is the cable most likely to pull apart? At the connector. The snap ring may pop out due to improper
installation and set screws may not be tightly imbedded. Do not reuse the snap ring, sleeve or set screws when this
happens.

' Where is the cable most likely to break first? It is most likely to first break where the connector sleeve
touches the cable (metal to metal). Simply reposition the cable connector.

' Where is the cable most likely to break next? Next, the cable will break below the button shoulder after

its useful life. By removing a button and checking for broken cable strands below the button shoulder, one may
determine if a new cable is required. Cable life in years is determined by a combination of system length, the
number of corners, cable speed, system pull, type of feed and moisture content, feed additives, and system
operating time per day. Double corners drastically reduce cable life. If possible keep adjacent corners at least 3
feet apart (corner idler axle to corner idler axle).

44




Cable connector
breaking

< Did the cable connector break or pull apart? If the set screws are not set deep enough into the cable, they
will pull apart. Do not reuse the set screws, snap rings or sleeves when putting on a new connector. New set
screws with a deeper hex and a longer allen wrench are now available. Tighten the set screw as deeply as you can
(50-60 Ib. torque inch) using the longer allen wrench.

\ Is the cable connector body touching either side of the drive sprocket teeth? The connector body should
be centered between the drive sprocket teeth when passing around the drive sprocket.

' Are cable connectors placed too close together in the system? Cable connectors should be at least 2 feet
apart.

' Was the cable connector gauge used when connectors were installed? Always use the gauge to put
connector together.

\ If it ever breaks, you must change out - sleeve, snap ring and set screws. New improved set screws with a
deeper hex and longer allen wrenches are now available.

\ Is there too much drag/strain on the system? See “System Plugs” sections for possible causes of drag/strain.
V' Are there more corners in the system than the maximum recommendations? Too many corners will cause
excessive pull on the system. See Maximum Length Recommendations on Page 4.

\ Is the system longer than the maximum recommendations? Systems which are longer than the maximum
recommended length create excessive pull on the system. See Maximum Length Recommendations on Page 4.

' What type of feed are they feeding? Pellets put too much of a strain on a 1 %" system. Consider switching to
a2’ system.

Cable jerks and
pulls extremely
hard

\ Is the corner idler wheel turning? Check for foreign object in idler wheel and proper direction of rotation of
idler wheel. Remove object. Place idler in correctly. Replace idler wheel with corner slide (2" system only) if feed
continues to plug in idler.

< Are there rough edges on tubing? File off burrs.

\'Is tubing seated properly in the corners? Loosen corner clamp and reseat.

< All reasons given for “System Plugs” can cause the cable to jerk and pull hard. See “System Plugs”
section.

Corners

' Which corner idler bushing is most likely to wear out first? The comer just before the drive unit. The
heaviest loaded corner is the one that the cable passes through just before entering the drive. The lightest loaded
corner is the one just after the drive unit.

\' Which corner idlers are most likely to plug with feed? The lightest loaded comers (corners just after the
drive unit) at the top of inclines. Usually the second corner after the hopper at the top of an incline will plug before
any other corner. (This corner idler is lightly loaded and feed naturally falls back into the idler.)

Drop doors
sticking open

' Are drop doors sticking open and causing feed spills? Pull the trip handle more than once (2 or 3 times) - or
- change over to the new positive close system.

Drops/Fill Baffle
bending when
adjusting

\' Are you attempting to close the drop with feed in it? You can open the drop with feed in it but you can't close
with feed in it. Adjust only when the drop is empty.

Feed clogging due
to moisture

' Where is it clogging in the system? (Line or Hopper)
' Hopper - Hopper adapter should be completely sealed. Silicone sealant should be used on all seams and
metal joints
\ Line - Not sealed correctly. Check tube cover and all connections.
\ See also -- “System Plugs”

45




Feed not moving
fast enough

' What size system is installed (12" or 2”)? If a 1%” system, convert to 2” system. Refer to Maximum Length
Recommendations on page 4.

\' What size motor pulley and belt are being used? Check alternative sizes and cable speeds on Maximum
Length Recommendations on page 4.

Holddowns \' Are holddowns placed properly throughout the system? Holddowns should be installed every 4 feet/level,
every 2 feet/incline and before and after corners, hoppers recyclers and drives.
Hoppers \ Are hoppers leaking? Are they hooked up to the double boot extension? If so, replace it with the new 17”

Double Boot Ext. Widm. C38113W or caulk it until it stops leaking. Use silicone sealant on any seams or metal
joints.

Prox. Switch not
working - system
won’t shut off

\'Is there a control drop? If proximity switch is on the control drop it should shut off immediately. You can adjust
the sensitivity.

\'Is the proximity switch on an inline switch? The timer may be set wrong if the prox. switch is on an inline
switch (this has to be set by length of system and speed of cable).

Prox. Switch trips
too fast

' Does the proximity switch trip too fast? Adjust the switch (adjustment screw is by the light).

Recycle Switch

\ Is there a load on the switch? Needs FMS time delay (delay to keep it from putting load on switch).
\ Is the paddle hitting the switch? Put holddown before the recycler to keep the cable from jumping up and
down causing the paddle to hit the switch.

Rusting
(Feed tube)

\ Is tubing rusting? Put a couple of feet of stainless steel or powder coated feed tube on each side of wall
coming into and going out of the building (powder coated is a less costly method than stainless steel).

Slack in
cable & disc

' How many times have you removed stretch? You shouldn’t have to remove stretch more than three times.
You get 4 of 1 percent of stretch for the life of the cable. Most of the construction stretch should be taken out in the
first year.

' Was the cable pre-stretched during installation? Cable should always be pre-stretched during installations.
\ Was the tube in the tube connectors butted against each other during initial installation? The tube in the
connectors must be butted together when installed or they will work their way together while running and cause
slack in the cable due to decreased length of the total circuit.

46




System Plugs

\'Is too much feed flowing from the hopper? Reduce the flow level. The proper level is 2/3 to 3/4 full tubes for
most feeds - 1/2 full for high-moisture materials.

\ How steep is the incline of incoming feed tube? If the incline is too steep, this will cause system plugs.
Reduce tube angle and/or add holddowns to open tube to give even flow.

\'Is tube cover properly installed. Check all tube cover inside and outside to be sure it is securely attached to
the tube.

\'Is water getting into the system at hopper, tube connectors or corners? Keep doors on hoppers. Be sure
slide gate is not partially inserted. Tape ends of tube connectors. Seal corners with weatherproofing kits.

\'Is there a foreign object in the system? (Example: rodents and hardware) They are usually wedged in the
corner - remove.

' Bunching of feed? Feed roll-by in tube causes bunching of feed. Replace closed tube with open tube and
holddowns or add holddowns to existing open tube every 4 feet.

\' Is moisture freezing in tubing in extremely cold climates? In humid buildings, in extremely cold climates,
moisture may freeze in return tubes out of the building. Attach heat tape and insulation around tube.

' Do tube and/or corners sag? This allows feed to roll by, thus, causing bunching of feed. Add supports to
corners and tubes.

\'Is the control drop working properly? If the control drop malfunctions and feed cycles through the system,
tubes will overload. Fix or replace the control drop.

\'Is there a buildup of fines in the closed tube return feed lines? High moisture feeds and molasses feeds can
close return tubes so that only the cable buttons can squeeze through the tube, causing excessive pull. Replace
the closed tube with open tube and holddowns

Tripping System

' If Doors will not open
A. Go to Dispensing and use the Manual Open switch to open all doors.
B. If some doors open and some do not, leave the switch and check the line for air leaks
C. If none of the doors open, push the red button on the air valve on the bottom of the dispensing panel.
D. The air valve on the air cylinders control air flow to open doors. The more air allowed into the line, the faster
the door will open. Turn the value to adjust the air flow.

' If Doors do not close (The doors close with the release of air through the mufflers and the inline exhaust.)
A. Check the springs on the tripping channel to be sure they are attached.
B. Check the mufflers on the air cylinders to be sure they are not plugged.
C. Check the Inline Exhaust to see if it is plugged.

47




